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Appearance
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Note: The function of GPRS or 3/4G(implemented with build-in SIM card slot) depends on the model of the device.

(D) ACPower~ "OWeron Am @ Armed (6) SIM Card Slot

O power Off /Disarm Q' Disarmed @ Tamper Spring
@ Fault System Fault ® Alarm ) Alarm Occurred Reset Button
O No Fault @ Device Tampered @ AP&STA Switch
Panel is added to O No Alarm @ Battery Connector
@ Link Hik-connect account @ Network Interface

Panel is not added to

Hik-connect account
Note: Remove the rear cover, and some of the components and interfaces are on the rear panel

HF Installation

1. Loosen the screw on the rear cover. Slide down the rear cover and remove it from the
control panel.
2. Insert a SIM card into the SIM card slot.
3. Connect the battery to the control panel.
4. Connect the power adapter to the control panel and a power outlet. The power indicator
turns green about 30s later, which means that the device is powered on.
Note: The condition of no SIM card, no battery, AC power off, or network disconnected, will cause Control Panel Fault.
5. Connect the Ethernet cable to an internet outlet. While the device is added to a Hik-Connect
account, the link indicator turns green.
6. Secure the rear cover in the installation position with the supplied screws. Attach the
control panel on the rear cover, and tighten the rear cover screw to complete the installation.
<X side Opening
If you need to route the cable though the botton of the panel, remove the sheet of the side
opening.

<X TAMPER Screw

It is compulsory to secure the TAMPER screw.

@ Power Interface

Set Up
Set up via APP

1. Log into the App Store or Google Play and input Hik-Connect to search and install the
mobile client.

2. Log into the APP with Hi-Connect account.

3. Tap Add Device. Scan the device QR code on the rear panel(on the lable).

4. Tap Connect to a Network. Select Wireless Connection (AP) as the connection mode.
5. Push the AP/STA mode switch to the AP position, tab Confirm.

6. Tap Connect to Wi-Fi on the promt-up window. Select and connect to a stable Wi-Fi, and
click Next.

7. Create a password to activate the device.

8. Push the AP/STA mode switch to the STA position.

Note: You need to enter the Verification Code (on the device lable which is pasted on the rear panel) before
activation if you add the device by entering the device serial No.(SN).

Set up via Web Client
Log Into the Web Client
. Default IP Address when using mobile broswer in the AP mode:192.168.8.1. The device must be in the AP mode.

@ Default 1P Address when connectiing the network cable with computer directly :192.0.0.64
Input the device IP address in the address bar of the web browser. Create a password to
activate the device and log into the web client.
Add a Camera for the Zone
1. Click System-Network Camera, and you can add two cameras for the control panel.
2. Click Wireless Device-Zone, select a zone, click the Settings icon, and select a camera to link
with the zone.
You can also link a camera with the zone via APP, refer to the Wireless Security Control Panel
User Manual for details.
Configure Video-Push
You can view the alarm video via APP and email. For detailed settings, refer to Security
Control Panel User Manual.
Set up via 4200 Client
1. Download and install the iVMS-4200 client.
Note: Get the client software from the official website:www.hikvision.com.
2. Enter Device Management page, select the device in the Online Device List, click Edit
Network Settings, change the port as 80, and click Add to Client.
Note: You should activate the device for the first usage.
For multi-language switch , refer to Security Control Panel User Manual (scan the QR code) for details.

Function Button Operation

Note: Add card or keyfob via the web clienf before adding peripheral device for clearing tampering alarm.
Add Peripheral Device
While the control panel is not in the configuration mode, press the function button on the
side of the control panel once and trigger a peripheral device.
Note: Keyfobs cannot be added by function button operation.

Check RF Signal

While the control panel is not in the configuration mode, double press the function button,
and you can check the RF signal strength on the peripheral device .
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CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS
REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES
ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS
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Product Information

COPYRIGHT ©2018 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Any and all information, including, among others, wordings, pictures, graphs are
the properties of Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. or its subsidiaries
(hereinafter referred to be “Hikvision”). This user manual (hereinafter referred to
be “the Manual”) cannot be reproduced, changed, translated, or distributed,
partially or wholly, by any means, without the prior written permission of Hikvision.
Unless otherwise stipulated, Hikvision does not make any warranties, guarantees or
representations, express or implied, regarding to the Manual.

About this Manual

This Manual is applicable to the Axiom Security Control Panel Kit.

The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the product. Pictures, charts,
images and all other information hereinafter are for description and explanation only.
The information contained in the Manual is subject to change, without notice, due to
firmware updates or other reasons. Please find the latest version in the company
website (http://overseas.hikvision.com/en/).

Please use this user manual under the guidance of professionals.

HIKVISION Trademarks Acknowledgement and other Hikvision’s trademarks and
logos are the properties of Hikvision in various jurisdictions. Other trademarks and
logos mentioned below are the properties of their respective owners.

This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are marked with
"CE" and comply therefore with the applicable harmonized European standards

c € listed under the RE Directive 2014/53/EU, the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the
LVD Directive 2014/35/EU, the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol cannot be

disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the European Union. For proper

recycling, return this product to your local supplier upon the purchase of

equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it at designated collection points. For
EE more information see: www.recyclethis.info

i 2006/66/EC (battery directive): This product contains a battery that cannot be
Specificat_i 0 disposed of as unsor?ed municip_a! waste in _the European Union. See_the
product documentation for specific battery information. The battery is marked
with this symbol, which may include lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), lead
Alarm Input 32 (Pb), or mercury (Hg). For proper recycling, return the battery to your supplier
Wireless Device  [A2rmOutput 32 or to a designated collection point. For more information see:www.recycle-
c Siren 2 this.info
Keyfob B
Partition 1
Interaction 1,1.5W
433MHz
RF RF Modulation 2GFSK

800m_(Open Area)
10M/100M Self-adaptive

Wired Network _[Ethernet

Supports report push-notification to ARC & Cloud, text
Cellular Network |GPRS, 3/4G notification via SMS, and audio notification via phone call
Standard 802.11b/g/n
Wi-Fi Encryption Supported
Channel 2.4G
& iVMS-4200, and mobile APP
Protocol Protocol [SIA - Contact ID
User IC Card 12
User 13 (1 Installer, 1 and 11 General User)
Power 5VDC, 10W
Consumption (without HDD)  [<5.6W
Others Operation Temperature -10°C to 55°C
Operation Humidity 10% to 90%
Shell Material PC+ABS
Di i D) 155 x155x35mm

Recommended Power Adaper
Manufactory: Shenzhen HONOR Electronic Co., Ltd
Model: ADS-12B-06 05010E
Input rating: 100-240V~50/60Hz Max. 0.3A

Output rating: 5V 2.0A &—C—&

Components
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Control Panel x 1

¢ U ¥

IC Card in Special Shapes x 5

Battery x 1

Power Adapter x 1

Screw x 4

Quick Start Guide x1
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Références du schéma

Apparence
Remarque : la fonction GPRS ou 3/4G (activée via la fente pour carte SIM intégrée) dépend du
modeéle d’appareil.

Allumer

Referéncias do diagrama

Aparéncia
Observagao: A fungdo GPRS ou 3/4G (implementada com a entrada para cartdo SIM embutida)
depende do modelo do dispositivo.

Alimentation Armer/ @ Armé (® Logement de carte SIM (@D Alimentagso Ativagdo Armar/ @ Armado (6) Entrada para cartdo SIM
secteur Q) Misehorstension  Désarmer () Désarmé ) ) (9 Ressort anti-sabotage cA O Desativagio desarmar Q) Desarmado (@ Mola antiviolagio
@ Panne Panne du systéme (2 ajo o > Alarme déclenchée () Bouton de réinitialsation (5 ¢y, Falhanossistema (2, ) Um alarme ocorreu Botdo Redefinir
O Aucune panne ® Dispositif saboté (9 Commutateur AP/STA O sem falhas @ Dispositivo violado (9 Interruptor AP e STA
. Le panneau a été ajouté O Aucune alarme @9 Connecteur de batterie 0 painel foi adicionado & O Néo ha alarmes (10 Conector da bateria
@) Liaison au compte Hik-Connect Interface réseau @ Conexéio conta Hik-connect @ Interface de rede
Le panneau n'a pas été ajouté Port d'alimentation 0 painel nio foi adicionado () Entrada de alimentagdo
au compte Hik-Connect a conta Hik-connect
Remarqug : retirez le capot arriére, car des composants et des interfaces sont situés sur le Observagio: Remova a tampa traseira. Alguns dos componentes e interfaces estdo no painel
capot arriere. traseiro. . )
Installation o N _ Instalagao
1. Desserrez la vis du capot arriére. Faites glisser le capot arriére et retirez-le du

panneau de commandes

2. Insérez une carte SIM dans la fente dédiée.

3. Connectez la batterie au panneau de commandes.

4. Connectez I'adaptateur d’alimentation au panneau de commandes et a une prise
électrique. Le voyant devient vert au bout d’environ 30 s, ce qui signifie que le
dispositif est sous tension.

Remarque : lorsque le panneau de commandes est dépourvu de carte SIM, de batterie, n’est
pas connecté a alimentation secteur ou au réseau, il connait un dysfonctionnement.

5. Connectez le cable Ethernet a une prise Internet. Quand le dispositif est ajouté a
un compte Hik-Connect, I'indicateur de liaison devient vert.

6. Fixez le capot arriére dans la position d’installation avec les vis fournies. Montez le
panneau de commandes sur le capot arriére et serrez la vis du capot arriére pour
terminer I'installation.

<¢ Ouverture latérale

Si vous devez acheminer le cable par le bas du capot, retirez la plaque de
I'ouverture latérale.

¥ Vis SABOTAGE
Vous devez absolument fixer la vis SABOTAGE.

Configuration

Configuration via I'application

Connectez-vous a la boutique d’applications « App Store » ou « Google Play » et

saisissez « Hik-Connect » pour rechercher et installer le client mobile.

Connectez-vous a I"application via votre compte Hi-Connect.

Touchez « Ajouter un dispositif ». Scannez le code QR du dispositif figurant sur

I’étiquette collée sur le panneau arriére.

Touchez « Connexion au réseau ». Sélectionnez « Connexion sans fil (AP) » comme

mode de connexion.

Placez le commutateur de mode AP/STA sur la position AP et touchez « Confirmer ».

. Touchez « Connexion Wi-Fi » dans la fenétre qui s’affiche. Sélectionnez un réseau

Wi-Fi stable auquel vous connecter et cliquez sur « Suivant ».

Créez un mot de passe pour activer le dispositif.

Placez le commutateur de mode AP/STA sur la position STA.

Remarque : vous devez saisir le code de vérification (figurant sur I'étiquette du dispositif collée

sur le panneau arriére) avant I'activation si vous ajoutez le dispositif en entrant son numéro de

série (NS).

Configuration avec le client Web

Connexion au client Web

e Adresse IP par défaut en cas d’utilisation d’un navigateur mobile en mode AP : 192.168.8.1.
Le dispositif doit étre en mode AP.

® Adresse IP par défaut en cas de connexion directe du cable réseau a I'ordinateur : 192.0.0.64.
Saisissez I'adresse IP du dispositif dans la barre d’adresse du navigateur Web.
Créez un mot de passe pour activer le dispositif et vous connecter au client Web.

Ajout d’'une caméra pour la zone
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1. Cliquez sur « Systéme - Caméra réseau » pour pouvoir ajouter deux caméras au
panneau de commandes.
2. Cliquez sur « Dispositif sans fil-Zone », sélectionnez une zone, cliquez sur 'icébne

« Réglages » et sélectionnez une caméra a associer a la zone.

Vous pouvez également associer une caméra a la zone via I'application. Pour en savoir

plus, consultez le manuel d’utilisation du panneau de commandes de sécurité sans fil.
Configuration de la notification push vidéo (Video-Push)

Vous pouvez visionner la vidéo de I'alarme via I'application et I’e-mail. Pour une

configuration détaillée, reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation du panneau de

commandes de sécurité.

Configuration avec le client iVMS-4200

1. Téléchargez et installez le client iVMS-4200.

Remarque : vous pouvez télécharger le logiciel client sur le site Web officiel :
www.hikvision.com.

2. Accédez a la page « Gestion des dispositifs », sélectionnez le dispositif dans Ia liste
des dispositifs en ligne ; cliquez sur « Modifier les paramétres réseau », modifiez
le port a 80, puis cliquez sur « Ajouter au client ».

Remarque : vous devez activer le dispositif a la premiére utilisation.
9 Pour un commutateur multilingue, veuillez consulter le manuel d’utilisation du panneau de

commandes de sécurité (scanner le code QR) pour en savoir plus.

Fonctionnement du bouton de fonction
Remarque : ajoutez la carte ou le porte-clés via le client Web avant d’ajouter le dispositif
périphérique pour annuler 'alarme de sabotage.
Ajout d’un dispositif périphérique
Quand le panneau de commandes n’est pas en mode de configuration, appuyez sur
le bouton de fonction situé sur le c6té du panneau de commandes et déclenchez un
dispositif périphérique.
Remarque : les télécommandes ne peuvent pas étre ajoutées en utilisant le bouton de fonction.
Vérification du signal RF
Quand le panneau de commandes n’est pas en mode de configuration, appuyez
deux fois sur le bouton de fonction et vous pourrez vérifier la force du signal RF sur
le dispositif périphérique.

1. Afrouxe o parafuso na tampa traseira. Deslize a tampa traseira e remova-a do

painel de controle.

. Insira um cartdo SIM na entrada para cartdo SIM.

. Conecte a bateria ao painel de controle.

4. Conecte o adaptador de energia ao painel de controle e em uma tomada elétrica.
O indicador de alimentagdo fica verde ap6s cerca de 30 segundos, o que significa
que o dispositivo esta ligado.

Observacgdo: As condigdes de auséncia de cartdo SIM, auséncia de bateria, alimentagdo CA
desligada ou rede desconectada causario falha no painel de controle.
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5. Conecte o cabo Ethernet a uma tomada de internet. Enquanto o dispositivo é
adicionado a conta Hik-Connect, o indicador de conexao fica verde.

6. Trave a tampa traseira na posi¢do de instalagdo com os parafusos fornecidos. Fixe
o painel de controle na tampa traseira e aperte o parafuso da tampa traseira para
completar a instalagdo.

¥ Abertura lateral
Se voceé precisar passar o cabo pelo fundo do painel, remova a chapa da abertura
lateral.

* Parafuso antiviolagdo

E obrigatério apertar o parafuso antiviolagdo.

Configuracao
Conﬁguragao via app
1. Acesse a App Store ou o Google Play e insira Hik-Connect para buscar e instalar o
cliente para celular.
. Acesse o0 app com a conta Hik-Connect.
. Toque em Adicionar dispositivo. Leia o cddigo QR no painel traseiro (na etiqueta).
Toque em Conectar a uma rede. Selecione Conexdo sem fio (AP) como modo de
conexdo.
5. Posicione o botdo dos modos AP/STA em AP e toque em Confirmar.
6. Toque em Conectar ao Wi-Fi na janela de aviso. Selecione e conecte a uma rede
Wi-Fi estavel e clique em Avancar.
7. Crie uma senha para ativar o dispositivo.
8. Coloque o interruptor de modo AP/STA na posicéo STA.
Observagdo: E necessario inserir o Cédigo de verificagdo (na etiqueta do dispositivo colada no
painel traseiro) antes da ativagdo, caso vocé esteja adicionando o dispositivo através da
insercdo do nimero de série (SN).
Configurar via Cliente Web
Acesse o Cliente Web
O endereco IP padréo ao usar o navegador mével em modo AP é: 192.168.8.1. O dispositivo
deve estar em modo AP.
® O endereco IP padréo ao conectar o cabo de rede diretamente no computador é: 192.0.0.64.
Insira o endereco IP do dispositivo na barra de enderegos do navegador da
internet. Crie uma senha para ativar o dispositivo e acesse o cliente Web.
Adicione uma cadmera para a zona
1. Clique em Sistema - Camera de rede, e vocé podera adicionar duas cdmeras no
painel de controle.
. Clique em Dispositivo sem fio - Zona, selecione uma zona, clique no icone
Configuragdes e selecione uma camera a ser conectada a zona.
Também é possivel conectar uma camera a zona através do app. Consulte o
Manual do Usudrio do Painel de Controle de Seguran¢a Sem Fio para ver os
detalhes.
Configurar o Video-Push
Vocé pode visualizar o video do alarme através do app e via e-mail. Para
configuragdes detalhadas, consulte o Manual do Usudrio do Painel de Controle de
Seguranga.
Conﬁgurar via Cliente 4200
. Baixe e instale o cliente iVMS-4200.
Observagdo: Obtenha o software cliente no site oficial: www.hikvision.com.

AwN

N

2. Entre na pagina Gerenciamento de Dispositivos, selecione o dispositivo na Lista de

Dispositivos Online, clique em Editar configuragdes da rede, altere a porta para
80 e clique em Adicionar ao cliente.

Observagdo: Vocé devera ativar o dispositivo em seu primeiro uso.

Para alterar entre os idiomas, consulte o Manual do Usuério do Painel de Controle de
Seguranga (leia o cédigo QR) para obter detalhes.

Operagdo do botdo de fungdo
Observagao: Adicione o cartdo ou controle remoto através do cliente Web antes de adicionar
um dispositivo periférico para restabelecer o alarme de violagdo.
Adicionar dispositivo periférico
Enquanto o painel de controle ndo estiver em modo de configuragdo, pressione uma vez
o botdo de fungdo na lateral do painel de controle e acione um dispositivo periférico.
Observagao: Controles remotos ndo podem ser adicionados através da operagdo do botdo de
funcgo.
Verificar sinal de RF
Enquanto o painel de controle ndo estiver em modo de configuragdo, pressione duas
vezes o botdo de fungdo e vocé poderd verificar a intensidade do sinal de RF no
dispositivo periférico.

*

Riferimenti agli schemi

Aspetto
Nota: La disponibilita della funzione GPRS o 3/4G (implementata nello slot della scheda SIM
incorporato) dipende dal modello del dispositivo.

Accensione

(D) Alimentazione (@) Inserimento/ @ Inserito (B) slot della scheda SIM
cA Spegnimento Disinserimento. () Disinserito (@ Molla antimanomissione
o Occorrenza di
Guasto di sistema > allarm (® pulsante di reset
Oerrore © llarme Manomissione
O Nessun guasto ® jispositivo (9) selettore AP/STA
Pannello aggiunto all'account O Nessun allarme @0 Connettore della batteria

(3 Collegamento  Hik-connect
Pannello non aggiunto
all'account Hik-connect
Nota: Rimuovere il coperchio posteriore, poiché alcuni componenti e interfacce si trovano nel
pannello posteriore.

Installazione

(@D Interfaccia di rete
(1) Interfaccia di alimentazion

1. Allentare la vite sul coperchio posteriore. Far scorrere il coperchio posteriore e
rimuoverlo dal pannello di controllo.

2. Inserire una scheda SIM nello slot apposito.

3. Collegare la batteria al pannello di controllo.

4. Collegare I'adattatore di alimentazione al pannello di controllo e a una presa di
corrente. Dopo circa 30 secondi l'indicatore di alimentazione si illumina in verde
ad indicare che il dispositivo & acceso.

Nota: | casi di assenza di scheda SIM, assenza di batteria, interruzione di alimentazione CA o
disconnessione di rete causano un guasto del pannello di controllo.

5. Collegare il cavo Ethernet a una presa internet. Mentre il dispositivo viene aggiunto a
un account Hik-Connect, I'indicatore di collegamento si accende in verde.

6. Fissare il coperchio posteriore nella posizione di installazione con le viti in
dotazione. Applicare il pannello di controllo sul coperchio posteriore, quindi
stringere le viti del coperchio per terminare l'installazione.

¥ Apertura laterale
Per far passare i cavi attraverso la parte inferiore del pannello e rimuovere il foglio
protettivo del lato di apertura.

¥ vite ANTIMANOMISSIONE

E obbligatorio fissare la vite ANTIMANOMISSIONE.

Impostazione

Impostazione tramite APP

1. Accedere ad App Store o Google Play e inserire Hik-Connect per cercare e

installare il client mobile.

Accedere all'APP con |'account Hik-Connect.

Toccare Aggiungi dispositivo. Effettuare la scansione del codice QR situato sul

pannello posteriore del dispositivo (sull'etichetta).

Toccare Connetti alla rete. Selezionare Connessione wireless (AP) come modalita

di connessione.

Spostare il selettore di modalita AP/STA in posizione AP e toccare Conferma.

Toccare Connetti a Wi-Fi sulla finestra di richiesta a comparsa. Selezionare una

rete Wi-Fi stabile e connettersi ad essa, poi fare clic su Avanti.

. Creare una password per attivare il dispositivo.

Spostare il selettore di modalita AP/STA in posizione STA.

Nota: In caso di aggiunta del dispositivo tramite inserimento del numero di serie (SN), occorre

immettere il codice di verifica (disponibile sull'etichetta del dispositivo applicata al pannello

posteriore) prima dell'attivazione.

Impostazione tramite Client web

Accedere al client web

® Indirizzo IP predefinito in caso di utilizzo del browser mobile in modalita AP: 192.168.8.1. Il
dispositivo deve essere in modalita AP.

e Indirizzo IP predefinito in caso di connessione diretta del cavo di rete al computer: 192.0.0.64
Inserire l'indirizzo IP del dispositivo nella barra degli indirizzi del browser web.
Creare una password per attivare il dispositivo e accedere al client web.

Aggiungere una telecamera per la zona

1. Facendo clic su Sistema-Telecamera di rete, € possibile aggiungere due

telecamere al pannello di controllo.

Fare clic su Dispositivo wireless-Zona, selezionare una zona, fare clic sull'icona

Impostazioni e selezionare una telecamera da collegare alla zona.

E anche possibile collegare una telecamera alla zona tramite APP; per ulteriori

dettagli consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di controllo sicurezza wireless.

Configurazione video push

E possibile visualizzare i video di allarme tramite APP ed e-mail. Per i dettagli delle
impostazioni, consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di controllo.
Impostazione tramite Client 4200
1. Scaricare e installare il client iVMS-4200.
Nota: Scaricare il software client dal sito web ufficiale: www.hikvision.com.

2. Accedere alla pagina di Gestione dei dispositivi, selezionare il dispositivo
dall'elenco di dispositivi online, fare clic su Modifica impostazioni di rete, inserire
il numero di porta 80 e fare clic su Aggiungi al client.
Nota: Il dispositivo deve essere attivato per il primo utilizzo.

9 Per ulteriori dettagli in caso di switch multilingua, consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di

controllo di sicurezza (scansione del codice QR).

Utilizzo del tasto funzione
Nota: L'aggiunta di schede o portachiavi tramite client web deve avvenire prima di aggiungere
dispositivi periferici per cancellare gli allarmi di manomissione.
Aggiungere il dispositivo periferico
Quando il pannello di controllo non si trova in modalita di configurazione, premere
una volta il tasto funzione sul lato del pannello di controllo per attivare un
dispositivo periferico.
Nota: | portachiavi non possono essere aggiunti tramite I'uso del tasto funzione.
Controllo del segnale RF
Quando il pannello di controllo non si trova in modalita di configurazione, premere
due volte il tasto funzione per controllare I'intensita del segnale RF sul dispositivo
periferico.
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Referencias del diagrama

Apariencia
Nota: La funcién GPRS o 3/4G (implementada con ranura para tarjeta SIM) depende del
modelo del dispositivo.

(@ Alimentacién Encendido ) Armar/ @ Armado (® Ranura de la tarjeta SIM
CA O Apagado desarmar @ Desarmado @ Resorte de sabotaje
@ Fallo gias\‘lgrggl ©® Alarma ) Ocurri6 una alarma  (8) Fc(to? Ris?tdlkigucllar)d
O sinerror @ Dispositiv @ acceson/«Estacion de trabajo»
Panel agregado a la O Ninguna alarma @ Coneclor de bateria
() conexion cuenta Hik-Connect (@ Interfaz de red

Panel no agregado a la

e cuenta Hik-Connect
Nota: Retire la cubierta posterior para acceder a algunos de los componentes y conexiones del
panel posterior.

Instalacion

1. Afloje el tornillo de la cubierta posterior. Deslice hacia abajo la cubierta posterior
y retirela del panel de control.

(@) Interfaz de alimentacién

2. Inserte una tarjeta SIM en la ranura de la tarjeta SIM.

3. Conecte la bateria al panel de control.

4. Conecte el adaptador de alimentacion al panel de control y a una toma de
corriente. El indicador de energia se vuelve verde unos 30 segundos después, lo
que significa que el dispositivo esta encendido.

Nota: Los siguientes estados provocaran un fallo en el panel de control: sin tarjeta SIM, sin
bateria, sin corriente o red desconectada.

5. Conecte el cable Ethernet a una salida de Internet. El indicador de enlace pasa a
verde mientras se agrega el dispositivo a la cuenta Hik-Connect.

6. Asegure la cubierta posterior en la posicién de instalacién con los tornillos
provistos. Coloque la cubierta posterior en el panel de control y apriete el tornillo
para completar la instalacion.

< Apertura lateral

Si necesita pasar el cable a través de la parte inferior del panel, retire la lamina de
la apertura lateral.

Tornillo antimanipulacién

Es obligatorio asegurar el tornillo antimanipulaciéon.

Configuracion

Conﬁgurar mediante la aplicacion

1. Acceda a la App Store o a Google Play e introduzca Hik-Connect para buscar e
instalar el cliente movil.

. Inicie sesion en la aplicacién con la cuenta de Hi-Connect.

. Pulse Afiadir dispositivo. Escanee el cédigo QR del panel trasero (en la etiqueta).

. Pulse Conectar a una red. Seleccione Conexién inaldmbrica (AP) como modo de
conexion.

. Situe el interruptor de modo AP/STA en posicién AP, pulse Confirmar.

. Pulse Conectar a wifi en la ventana emergente. Seleccione y conéctese a una red
wifi estable y haga clic en Siguiente.

7. Cree una contrasefia para activar el dispositivo.

8. Pulse el interruptor de modo «Punto de acceso/Estacion de trabajo» para

seleccionar Estacién de trabajo.

Nota: Debe introducir el cédigo de verificacion (situado en la etiqueta del d\sposmvo pegada en

el panel trasero) antes de la activacion si afiade el dispositivo introduciendo el niimero de serie.

Configure a través del cliente web

Inicie sesion en el cliente web

® Direccion IP predeterminada al utilizar el navegador mévil en modo AP: 192.168.8.1. El

dispositivo debe estar en modo AP.

® Direccién IP predeterminada al conectar el cable de red directamente al ordenador:

192.0.0.64
Introduzca la direccién IP del dispositivo en la barra de direcciones del navegador web.
Cree una contrasefia para activar el dispositivo e inicie sesién en el cliente web.

Afadir una camara para la zona

. Haga clic en Cdmara de red de sistema, y podrd afiadir dos cdmaras para el panel

de control.

Haga clic en Zona de dispositivo inalambrico y seleccione una zona. Haga clic en el

icono de Ajustes y seleccione una camara para vincular a esa zona.

También puede vincular una cdmara a la zona a través de la aplicacién. Consulte

el Manual de usuario del Panel de control de seguridad inaldmbrico para mas

informacion.

Configure las notificaciones de video

Puede ver el video de alarma a través de la aplicacion y el correo electrénico. Para
ver los detalles de la configuracion, consulte el manual de usuario del panel de
control de seguridad.

ConﬁguraC|on a través del cliente 4200

1. Descargue e instale el cliente iVMS-4200.

Nota: Obtenga el software de cliente en la pagina web oficial: www.hikvision.com.

. Acceda a la pagina de Administracion de dispositivo, seleccione el dispositivo en la
lista de dispositivos en linea, haga clic en Editar ajustes de red, cambie el puerto a
80 y haga clic en Afiadir a cliente.

Nota: Debe activar el dispositivo para su primer uso.
¥ Para el cambio de idioma consulte el Manual de usuario del panel de control de seguridad
(escanee el cédigo QR) para mas informacion.

A1 Operacién del botén de funcién
Nota: Afiada una tarjeta o un llavero a través del cliente web antes de afiadir un dispositivo
periférico para eliminar una alarma antimanipulacién.
Agregar un dispositivo periférico
Estando el panel de control fuera del modo de configuracion, pulse el botén de
funcion en el costado del panel de control una vez y active un dispositivo periférico.
Nota: No es posible agregar tokens de hardware mediante el accionamiento del botén de funcién.
Verifique la sefial de radiofrecuencia
Estando el panel de control fuera del modo de configuracidn, pulse dos veces el
botdn de funcion para verificar la intensidad de la sefial de radiofrecuencia del
dispositivo periférico.
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MosACHEeHUA K PUCYHKAM

BHeLHuI Bug,

Mpumeyanme: Hanuame GyHKumm GPRS uam 3/4G (npy BCTpoeHHOM cioTe ana SIM-KapTsl)
3aBUCUT OT MOAE/IN YCTPONCTBA.

Brniouerme
Nuranne ) n ol oxpany (B) uespo ana SIM-KapTel
nepemersoro Q) Boimeeae - SpmTIe o Cumocopam () Ny mporusossromsof
ToKa CpaGorana
@ Hemenpasrocrs® Sctemian e roooqry Y Chrwanisain (® fotona cGpoca
HeT ownGok @ Verpoiicreo sanomaro (9) NMepexnioatens AP/STA

© Her curnanos tpesoru (0) Pasvem Gatapen
Ceresoii unTepdeiic
(@) Wntepoeiic anektponuTaHua

Nawens AoBasnena k yweTHoM
3anucw Hik-Connect
MNaHenb He fo6aBneHa K y4eTHO
3anucu Hik-Connect

(@ Noaxniouenme

Mpumeyanne: YaanuTe 3aiHI0K0 KPbILLKY, @ TAKIKE HEKOTOPbIE KOMMOHEHTbI 1 Pa3bembl Ha
3ajHeit naHenu.

YcTaHoBKa

1. OTKpYTMTE BUHT Ha 3aiHelt Kpbllike. CHUMMUTE 33HIOK0 KPbILKY NyNbTa
YNpaBieHuns, CABUHYB ee BHU3.

. BcraBbTe SIM-KapTy B COOTBETCTBYHOLUMI CNOT.

. NMoakniounTte GaTapeto K NaHeNn ynpasieHus.

. MoakntounTe Kabesib afanTepa NUTaHNUA K NaHeIM yNpaBaeHua, a BUIKY aaantepa
BCTaBbTe B PO3eTKy. MpumepHo Yepes 30 ceK. MHAMKATOP NUTaHUA 3aropuTca
3e1eHbIM. 3TO 03HAYAET, YTO YCTPOIACTBO BK/IOYEHO.

Npumeyanue: OtcytcTBue SIM-KapTbl, 6aTapen, NUTaHWA NepPeMeHHOro Toka uan
OTKAIOUEHME OT CETU MOSKET BbI3BaTh CE0i1 B PaBOTE NAHENM yNpaBAeHUA.

. Mogkntounte kabenb Ethernet k pasbemy rnobanbHoit cetu. Korga yctpoincTso
no6asnAeTcA K y4eTHoi 3anmcn Hik-Connect, MHAWMKATOP NOAKNIOYEHNA HauHaeT
CBETUTLCA 3€/1eHbBIM LIBETOM.

6. 3aKpenuTe 3aJHI0I0 KPbILWIKY B YCTAHOBOYHOM MO/IOKEHUM C MOMOLLBIO

npunaraembix BUHTOB. MPUKPENUTE NaHesb yNpaBAeHWUA K 3aJHel KpbILKe 1

3aTAHUTE BUHT 33/1HEl KPbILIKM AN1A 3aBePLIEHUA YCTaHOBKM.

BokoBoe oTeepcThe

EC/t Bbl XOTUTE NPONOKUTL Kabe/ib YePes HUXKHIOK YaCTb NaHenw, yaanure

3arylWwKy Ha GOKOBOM OTBEPCTUN.

X BUMHT NPOTMBOB3NIOMHO 3aLLUMUTbI

Cnepyet 06:3aTe/NIbHO 3aKPENUTL BUHT NPOTUBOB3/I0MHO 3aLLNTI.

HacTtporika

HaCTpom(a yepes NpUoKeHne

1. Otkpoiite App Store unu Google Play v BBeauTe B cTpoKy noucka Hik-Connect,

4TO6bI CKaYaTb M YCTAHOBUTb MOBUbHbINA KNMEHT.

. BoWiguTe B npunoxeHue yepes yyeTtHyto 3anuce Hik-Connect.

. Haxkmute «[lo6aBuTb ycTpoiicteo». OTcKaHupyiTe QR-Kog4 yCTpoiicTBa Ha 3aaHen

naHenu (Ha aTMKeTKe).
4. Haxkmute «[MoAKNOUUTLEA K CeTU». B KayecTse pexxnma noaknoueHns sbibepurte
«BbecnposoaHoe coeguHeHue (AP)».

. Mepeseaute nepekntoyatens pexumos AP/STA B nonoxeHue AP, HaxkmuTe
«MoatBepanTbY».

6. Haxmurte «Moarntountbea k Wi-Fi» Bo BcnnbiBatolem okHe. Bbibepute Touky
Wi-Fi co cTabunbHbIM coeiMHEHNEM U HaXXmuTe «[lanee».

. Cospaiite naponb ANA aKTMBaLMM YCTPOACTBA.

. Mepeseaute nepekntoyatens pexumos AP/STA B nonoxenue STA.

MNpumeyaHue: ecnm Bbl Jo6aBnAeTe yCTPOMCTBO NyTEM BBOAA €r0 CEPUIHOTO HOMEpa, nepej,

aKTMBaLMelt HeOBXOANMO BBECTU €ro NPOBEPOUHbIK KOZ (MPUBEACH Ha STUKETKe Ha 3aaHeit

naHenu ycTpoincTea).

HacTpoiika yepes Be6-KNMeHT

BoiauTte B Be6-KAMEHT

e CraHgapTHblii IP-agpec npu ucnonb3osaHnn mobunbHoro 6paysepa 8 pexume AP:
192.168.8.1. YCTPOMCTBO A0MKHO HAXOAUTLCA B pexkume AP.

® CraHaapTHbIl IP-aapec npy NOAKIOYEHUN CETEBOTO KabenA HaNPAMYIO K KOMMbIOTEPY:
192.0.0.64.

BeeauTe IP-aapec ycTpoiicTsa B CTPOKe Noucka se6-6paysepa. Cosaaiite naponb
ANA aKTMBALMM YCTPOMCTBA M BXOAA B BE6-KNMEHT.

,Cl,oﬁasneHMe Kamepbl K 30He

1. Haxmute «Cuctema — ceTeBan Kamepa, 1 Bbl MOXeTe 06aBUTb ABE Kamepbl Ha

naHesb ynpasneHus.

. HaxxmuTe «BbecnposoaHoOe yCTPOICTBO — 30Ha», BbIGEPUTE 30HY, HAXXMMUTE 3HAUOK

«TMapameTpbi» 1 BbiGepUTE Kamepy ANA NPUBA3KM K 30HE.

Bbl Takke MoKeTe Np1BA3aTb KAMepy K 30He Yepes NpunoxeHue. [na nonyyeHna
noApo6HoM HdopMaLMK cm. «PyKOBOACTBO NO/Nb30BATENA K NaHENN
ynpasneHnsa cucTemoit 6esonacHocTu 6ecnpoBoAHOi ceTu».

HacTpoliika BcnabiBalowWmx BUAGOYBEAOMACHUIA
Bbl MOXKeTe NpoCcMaTPMBaTL CUrHa/IbHOE BUZEO Yepes NPU/IOKEHUE W MO 3N1eKTPOHHO
noute. [ins nonyyeHus noapo6bHoM MHGOpMAaLLIMK O NapameTpax HaCTPOMKM CM.
"PYyKOBOACTBO M0/Ib30BaTeNA K MaHEeN ynpasieHus cuctemoit 6esonacHoctn'".

Hactpoiika yepes knneHT 4200

1. Ckauvaiite u ycTaHoBUTE KAMeHT iIVMS-4200.

MpUMeYaHme: KAMEHTCKOE MPOrPAMMHOE 0BECTIEUEHNE MOXKHO MONYYUTL Ha OBULMANEHOM
seb-caiite www.hikvision.com.

2. OTKpOMTe CTPaHuLYy «YnpasieHWe yCTpoWcTBamu», BbibepuTe yCTPOMCTBO BO
BKNazKe «CNMUCOK NOAKNOYEHHbIX YCTPOMCTBY, HaXMUTe «M3MeHUTL NapameTpbl
ceTn», yKaxute nopT 80 U HaxmuTe «[l06aBUTb B KINEHT».

Mpumeyanue: Mpu NEpPBOM UCMONb30BAHUM YCTPOWCTBA €70 HEOBXOAMMO aKTUBUPOBATD.
<9 [ina nonyyenus noapo6Hoit uHGopmaLmMmu o nepexoae Ha ApYroii A3bIK cM. «PYKOBOACTBO
nonb3oBaTeNsa K NaHen ynpasneHna cuctemoii 6esonacHocTu» (oTckanmupyiite QR-koa).

dkcnayatauma ¢yHKUMOHaI'IbHOl4 KHOMKU

MpumeyaHme: 4TO6bI 4€3aKTUBMPOBATL CUTHAN TPEBOTM NPY B3NIOMe, Nepes, AoGasneHnem
nepudepuitHoro yctpoiictea fo6asbTe Yepes Be6-KAUEHT KapTy Uau 6penokK.
[ob6asneHve nepudepuiiHoro ycTpoictaa

Korga naHenb ynpaB/ieHnA He HaxoMTCA B PEXMME HAaCTPOWKM, HaXMUTe
KpaTKOBPEMEeHHO KHOMKY GyHKLMI Ha BOKOBOM CTOpPOHe NaHenw, 4Tobbl
aKTUBMPOBaTL NepudepuitHoe yCTpoMCTBO.

MNpumeyanue: Bpenokn Henbsa AOﬁaBMTb C NOMOLLbIO KHONKN d)\/HKLlMﬁ.

MpoBepKa pagMoyacToTHOro curHana

Korga naHenb ynpasieHna He HaxoAMUTCA B PeXMMe HacTPONKM, ABaXAbl HaXMuUTE
KHOMKY GYHKLUMIA, 4TOBbI MPOBEPUTL MOLIHOCTb PAAMOYACTOTHOTO CUrHaNa
nepvdepuitHoro ycTpoicrea.
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Spécificatio Especificagdes TexHU4yecKne faHHble
Entrée d’alarme 32 Entrada de alarme 32 Ingresso allarme 32 Entrada de alarma 32 TpeBOXKHbIN BXOA, 32
c ion de Sortie d’alarme 32 Cfanex'.éz? de Saida de alarme 32 C " Uscita allarme 32 Conexién de Salida de alarma 32 _ aroe TpeBOKHbIN BbIXOA, 32
dispositif sans fil Siréne 2 d'SPOS':i‘VOS Sirene 2 dispositivo Sirena 2 it it Sirena 2 CupeHa 2
Télécommande 8 sem o Comando 8 wireless Portachiavi 8 inaldmbrico Llavero transmisor 8 ycrpoiictea Bpenok 8
Partition 1 Divisdo 1 Partizione 1 Particion 1 Pasgen 1
Interaction Sortie audio 1,15W Interagdo Saida de dudio 1,15W Interazione Uscita audio 1,15W Interaccién Salida de audio 1,1,5W B3aumogpeiicteue |AyanoBbixos, 1-1,5Br
Fréquence RF 433 MHz Frequéncia de RF 433 MHz Frequenza RF 433 MHz Frecuencia RF 433 MHz YacrtoTa pagunokaHana |433 Mly
RF Modulation RF 2GFsK RE Modulagdo de RF 2GFSK RE Modulazione RF 2 GFSK Radiofr Modulacién de RF 2GFsK Pa ;%%‘,’;;i‘;g*“a“ 2GFSK
Distancia de . : .
6 4 6 istanci i i i H i 800 m (distancia abierta 7
Portée RF 800 m (espace dégagé) Distancia de RF 800 m (espago aberto) Distanza RF 800 m (Spazi aperti) radiofrecuencia ( ) g::;ggg:‘;ﬁ:mcmwﬂ 800 M (Ha OTKPLITOM NPOCTPaHCTEE)
Réseau filaire Ethernet 10/100 Mbit/s auto-adaptatif Rede com fios Ethernet Autoadaptativa 10M/100M Rete cablata Ethernet Auto adattivo 10 M/100 M Red por cable Ethernet 10 M/100 M autoadaptativo —
- —— Np cetb |Ethernet 10M/100M c aBTONOACTPOKOM
Fonctions de notification push vers Suporta notificagdes push de relatérios Supporta notifiche di segnalazione gg;”ﬁcaa“cﬂﬁ ;%r;r:naf%%eydlg nube, n 5 ARC
. . ARC et cloud, de notification par para ARC e nuvem, notificagdes em verso ARC e Cloud, notifiche testuali - OAAEPH KA yBenoMAeHNN B ARL 1
Réseau cellulaire | GPRS, 3/4G message SMS et de notification audio Rede celular GPRS, 3/4G texto via SMS e notificagdes em audio Rete cellulare GPRS, 3/4G tramite SMS e notifiche audio tramite Red mévil GPRS, 3/4G nonté%cﬁaé:;glrénded;e;&zI':x)tarat\r/ae:edsedSeMS CotoBas ceTb GPRS, 3/4G obnake, TEKCTOBbIX COO6LWeHN SMS u
via appel téléphonique via chamada telefénica chiamate telefoniche lamada telefénica 3BYKOBbIX YBEOM/IEHWNI N0 TenedpoHy
Standard 802.11b/g/n Padrio 802.11b/g/n Standard 802.11b/g/n Estandar 802.11b/g/n CraHnpapt 802.11b/g/n
Wi-Fi Cryptage Pris en charge Wi-Fi Criptografia Suportado Wi-Fi Crittografia Supportato Wi-Fi Cifrado Compatible Wi-Fi WndposaHue Moppaepxusaetca
Canal 2,4 GHz Canal 2.4G Canale 2,4 GHz Canal 2,4 GHz KaHan 2,4TTy,
Application et Application iVMS-4200 et application mobile Aplicacio e Aplicativo iVMS-4200, e app para celular Applicazi e |Applicazione iVMS-4200 e aPP mobile Apli 6 Aplicacién iVMS-4200 y aplicacion movil Mpw. n |MpumeHeHne iVMS-4200 1 mobunbHOe NpunoskeHve
protocole Protocole SIA - Contact ID protocolo Protocolo SIA - Contact ID protocollo Protocollo SIA - ID contatto protocolo Protocolo SIA - ID de contacto npoToKkon MpoTtokon SIA — npoTokon Contact ID
Carte a puce 12 Cartdo IC 12 Scheda IC 12 ;rnatrejg:goe circuito 12 KapTa ¢ mukpounnom |12
Utilisateur N 13 (1 installateur, 1 administrateur Usudrio L 13 (1 instalador, 1 administrador e Utente 13 (1 Installatore, 1 Amministratore Usuario - — Mo, Tens 13 (1 yCTaHOBILMK, 1 aAMMHMCTPATOP
Utilisateur et 11 utilisateurs généraux) Usudrio 11 usuarios gerais, Utente e 1(1 Utenti generali Usuario ﬁ {jls:jr;sl'tiglsaggr:é;éisn)mn|5trador Y Monbsosatens 1 11 06bl4HbIX NONb30BaTENEH)
Puissance 5VCC 10w Power (Alimentagdo)  |5VCC, 10 W Alimentazione 5V CC, 10 W Alimentacién 5V CC 10 W MuTaHue 5 B nocr. ToKa, 10 BT
Consommation :
: <56W Consumo Consumo Consumo (sin HDD) <56 W MoTpebisemasn MOLLHOCTB|
(sans t,ilsque dur) (sem o disco rigido) <56 W (senza HDD) <S6W 3a (6e3 >kecTKoro aucka) <5,6 B
Température de -10°Cas5°C Temperatura de Temperatura operativa |Da-10°Ca 55 °C I:r:rg%enr:;\:ireantg de-10°Ca55°C Pabouan Temnepatypa [ot-10°C go 55°C
Autres fonctionnement Outros operacdo -10°Ca55°C Altro Urmidies or Otros umedad d Apyroe Brameoc 5 paboem
—— - o o umedad de 9 9
g)unr?tlidolﬁis;ent 10290 % Umidade de operagdo [10% a 90% funzionamento Da 10% a 90% funcionamiento 10%a90% pexvume 10-90 %
Matériau de la coque PC+ABS Material do invélucro  [PC+ABS Materiale del guscio PC+ABS Material de la carcasa |PC + ABS Matepuan kopnyca MK/ABC-nnactuk
Dimensions (I x H x L) 155 x 155 x 35 mm Dimens&es (L x A x P) 155 x 155 x 35 mm Dimensioni (Lx A x P) 155 x 155 x 35 mm Dimensiones 155 x 155 x 35 mm Pazmepsb! ([ x LLI x B) 155 x 155 x 35 mm




